

MINISTER OF FINANCE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

COPY OF

REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE NUMBER 95/PMK.04/2011

CONCERNING

AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE NUMBER 63/PMK.04/2011 CONCERNING CUSTOMS REGISTRATION

BY THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY THE MINISTER OF FINANCE.

Considering

- : a. that in an effort to provide legal assurance and to support the smooth flow of export goods, provision regarding Customs Registration should be improved;
 - b. That based on the consideration as set forth in letter a, it is necessary to stipulate Regulation of the Minister of Finance concerning amendment of Regulation of the Minister of Finance Number 63/PMK.04/2011 concerning Customs Registration;

In View of

- : 1. Act No. 10 Year 1995 concerning Customs (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 1995 Number 75, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 3612) as amended by Act Number 17 Year 2006 (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Year 2006 Number 93, Supplement to State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4661);
 - 2. Presidential Decree Number 56/P Year 2010;
 - 3. Regulation of The Minister of Finance Number 63/PMK.04/2011 concerning Customs Registration;

DECIDES:

To stipulate

: REGULATIONS OF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE CONCERNING AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF THE MINISTER OF FINANCE NUMBER 63/PMK.04/2011 CONCERNING CUSTOMS REGISTRATION.

Article 1

Several provisions in the Regulation of the Minister of Finance Number 63/PMK.04/2011 Concerning Customs Registration amended as follows:

1. Between Article 21 and Article 22 inserted 1 (one) article, which



MINISTER OF FINANCE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

is Article 21A reads as follows:

Article 21A

- (1) The provisions concerning obligation to conduct Customs Registration to obtain NIK based on this Regulation of the Minister of Finance, applied to the Service user who act as the Importer, Exporter, Customs Clearance Company (PPJK), and / or Carrier.
- (2) Establishment of Service User that is required to conduct Customs Registration to obtain NIK other than those as referred to in paragraph (1), established by Regulation of the Director General of Customs and Excise.
- 2. Between Article 24 and Article 25 inserted 2 (two) articles, which are Article 24A and 24B reads as follows:

Article 24A

The obligation to perform Customs Registration to obtain NIK for the Service User who acts as Exporter and / or Carrier based on this Regulation of the Minister of Finance should be fulfilled no later than December 31, 2011.

Article 24B

the Service user who act as the Importer, Exporter, Customs Clearance Company (PPJK), and / or Carrier, do not meet the provisions as referred to in Article 22 point 2, Article 23, and / or Article 24A, cannot obtain customs obligation fulfillment service.

Article II

This Regulation of the Minister of Finance shall come into force on the date of its promulgation.

For public cognizance, this Regulation of the Minister of Finance shall be promulgated by placing it in State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia.

Stipulated in Jakarta
On June 27, 2011
MINISTER OF FINANCE
Signed,
AGUS D.W. MARTOWARDOJO



MINISTER OF FINANCE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA

Promulgated in Jakarta
On June 27, 2011
MINISTER OF LAW AND HUMAN RIGHTS
Signed
PATRIALIS AKBAR

STATE GAZETTE OF THE REPUBLIC OF INDONESIA YEAR 2011 NUMBER 367

Issued for Certified True Copy
HEAD OF THE GENERAL AFFAIRS BUREAU
For
HEAD OF THE MINISTERIAL ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION
GIARTO
NIP. 195904201984021001